otherwise provided in the Oklahoma Juvenile Code, a child who is charged with having violated any 

state statute or municipal ordinance, other than those enumerated in Section 2-5-101, 2-5-205 or 2-5-

206 of this title, shall not be tried in a criminal action but in a juvenile proceeding. 

E.  1.  A municipality with a population of at least twenty-five thousand (25,000) may, by written 

resolution filed with the district court as defined in this subsection, assume jurisdiction of cases 

involving children under eighteen (18) years of age charged with violating any municipal ordinance 

identified in the resolution.